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Broadband Forum Liaison To:
[bookmark: _GoBack]3GPP Liaison Coordinator 3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 
Erik Guttman, 3GPP TSG SA  erik.guttman@samsung.com
Frank Mademann, 3GPP TSG SA WG2  frank.mademann@huawei.com 

CC:
3GPP TSG SA WG5
Thomas Tovinger, Chairman 3GPP TSG SA WG5  thomas.tovinger@ericsson.com  
Christian Toche, Vice-Chairman 3GPP TSG SA WG5  christian.toche@huawei.com  
Jean Michel Cornily,Vice-Chairman 3GPP TSG SA WG5  jeanmichel.cornily@orange.com   

From:
Michael Fargano
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair  
michael.fargano@centurylink.com
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP
manuel.paul@telekom.de    

Date: January 11th, 2017 
Subject: 5G-FMC – First release of BBF study results

Dear colleagues, 
BBF has progressed its study of converged wireline-wireless networks that use the 5G Core Network (5GC).
BBF SD-420, attached to this liaison, contains a first set of results from the BBF study (an extract of SD-406 and SD-407 which may impact 3GPP), including principle/architectural design guidelines, key issues, preliminary gap analysis for architectural models identified regarding identifiers, functions and procedures concerning the 5G AN-CN interfaces N1, N2, N3 and N4. We are interested in your feedback as we develop resolution of the issues identified. 
According to the understanding of the joint 3GPP-BBF Workshop in February 2017 and in line with our ongoing cooperation on 5G-FMC, we are sharing these outcomes to facilitate 5G system architectural and functional integration. We recommend that 3GPP considers these results in related studies and specification work. 
Where the outcomes of the BBF study identify aspects of concern to the BBF, including the fixed broadband system, we will undertake work on addressing them as part of the cooperation framework, aligned with 3GPP’s roadmap for 5G development. This includes BBF work to specify a 5G Access Gateway Function (AGF) and then consider and specify several architectural deployment options. We believe this is in line with the existing understanding between our organizations.
As the BBF study work progresses, we will provide further proposals to 3GPP. 
BBF members have expressed interest in organizing a joint face-to-face expert meeting or teleconference suitable to 3GPP and BBF calendars and meeting locations.
We are looking forward to continuing our fruitful cooperation.

Sincerely,

Michael Fargano,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair
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Gabrielle Bond, Broadband Forum Secretariat gbond@broadband-forum.org

David Allan, BBF WWC Working Area Director david.i.allan@ericsson.com 
Broadband Forum Reference:  LIAISE-120

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings
A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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